
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
8th February 2018 and 1st March 2018. 
 

B Buddle 
388169 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW  (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

 

 To review the Council’s Lettings Policy and approve amendments as 
necessary in light of changes in legislation, new statutory guidance 
and rulings made in the Courts.  
 
(Executive Councillor: Cllr R Fuller) 
 

J Collen 
388220 

4. GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATE  (Pages 
51 - 56) 

 

 

 To provide an update on growth and infrastructure delivery.  
 
(Executive Councillor: Cllr R Fuller) 
 

C Kerr 
388430 

5. HDC VENTURES - AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF 
ASSOCIATION  (Pages 57 - 86) 

 

 

 To provide an update to the articles of association for HDC Ventures. 
 
(Executive Councillor: Cllr D Brown) 
 

O Morley 
388103 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL GROWTH AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP   

 

 

 Following changes made to the Political Membership of the Council, to 
amend the membership of the Huntingdonshire District Council Growth and 
Infrastructure Thematic Group. 
 
Current membership comprises Councillors E R Butler, D B Dew, R Fuller 
and D A Giles. 
  

B Buddle 
388169 



 
(Following the changes to the political membership – the new composition to be 3 
Conservatives and 1 Liberal Democrat). 

 
7. DEVELOPMENT PLANS POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 Following changes made to the Political Composition of the Council, to 
amend the membership of the Development Plans Policy Advisory Group. 

 
Current membership comprises Councillors C E Bober, P L E Bucknell, E R 
Butler, Mrs S J Conboy, R Fuller, I D Gardener and P D Reeve. 
 
(Following the changes to the political membership – the new composition to be 4 
Conservatives, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Independent Group and 1 Independent). 

 

B Buddle 
388169 

   
 Dated this 14 day of March 2018  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interest, but may remain to discuss and vo
[...]
ing its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388169/e-
mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 8 February 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J A Gray, D Brown, S Cawley, 

Mrs A Dickinson and R Fuller. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J E White. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Tysoe. 
 
 

57. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

58. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

59. FINAL REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2022/23   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered the Final 
Budget 2018/19 and revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. Executive Councillors welcomed 
the changes made to the budget following the recommendations at 
the January meeting of the Cabinet. Attention was drawn to the 
outcome of consultation with the business and voluntary community, 
which had been sent to 970 contacts but no responses had been 
received. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
      That Council be recommended to approve the  

a) overall Final Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 (as attached as Appendix 1 
of the report now submitted, including the Revenue 
Budget at Section 2 and Capital Programme at Section 3); 
and 

b) new “Plan-on-a-Page” (as attached as Appendix 3 of the 
report now submitted).  

  

60. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources, along 
with its related Appendices (copies of which are appended in the 

5

Agenda Item 1



Minute Book) outlining the 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy. 
Cabinet Members were advised that the Council was required by law 
to approve, on an annual basis, a Treasury Management Strategy; 
this requirement was within the relevant Codes of Practice issued by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy and other 
guidance issued by Central Government.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources praised the report 
and the Cabinet noted their thanks for the dedication and hard work 
given by those staff members involved. Specific attention was drawn 
to Table 3, to showcase ther Council’s indications of borrowing over 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Members were reassured that 
processes were in place to ensure that borrowing was handled 
correctly and that the Council be robust. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That Council be recommended to approve the 
a) Treasury Management Policy (as attached in Appendix 2 

of the report now submitted);  
b) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached in Appendix 

3 of the report now submitted);  
c) Prudential, Treasury Management and CIS Indicators (as 

attached in Appendix 4 of the report now submitted); and 
d) Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2018/19 (as 

attached in Appendix 5 of the report now submitted).  
 

61. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY   
 

 Executive Councillors were invited to consider a report by the Head of 
Community, along with its related Appendices (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting the revised Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. Members were appraised that the report 
presented a revised and updated Corporate Enforcement Policy 
designed to operate across the Council’s regulatory services broadly 
within the remit of the Community and Development Services. The 
Cabinet praised the hard work and dedication given by those involved 
in the report. In response to a Member’s question, the Head of 
Community advised that the timescales and processes illustrated in 
Appendix 1 would be published into the public domain in the interests 
of being open and transparent. It was also clarified that the policy 
allowed for better management of expectations and reduced need for 
customer contact and thus linked in well with the Council’s 
Transformation Programme. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Corporate Enforcement Policy Statement (as attached 
at Appendix A of the report now submitted) and the Corporate 
Enforcement Policy (as attached at Appendix B of the report 
now submitted) be endorsed and submitted to the Council;  

b) that the Head of Community and Head of Development be 
authorised to make minor editorial changes to the Corporate 
Enforcement Policy Statement (as attached at Appendix A of 
the report now submitted) and the Corporate Enforcement 
Policy (as attached at Appendix B of the report now submitted) 
which by definition make no change to the scope or meaning 

6



of the Policy;  
c) that the approach taken by the Operational Guidance (as 

attached at Appendix C of the report now submitted) be 
endorsed; and 

d) that the Head of Community and Head of Development, in 
consultation with the relevant Executive Councillors and 
Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of the relevant regulatory 
Committees, be authorised to maintain of the Operational 
Guidance in light of changes resulting from revocations, 
amendments, or enactments of relevant statutory provisions; 
changes in statutory guidance, or best practice.  

 

62. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were presented 
with the Risk Register as at 15th January 2018. Members were 
advised that following the approval of the Safeguarding Children and 
Adults at Risk Policy at the meeting of the Employment Committee on 
7th February 2018, the risk levels applied to Risk 147 were predicted 
to improve. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Corporate Risk Register be noted and that no further 
risks be included; and 

b) that the stated mitigations of risks 147, 237 and 273 be noted 
and no further mitigation be required.  

 

63. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 QUARTER 3   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Corporate Team Manager 
and Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) and commented on progress against the Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 
2016/18 for the period 1 October – 31 December 2017. The report 
incorporated progress reporting for current projects being undertaken 
and Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information at the end of 
December 2017. The update on the Commercial Investment Strategy 
included details of investments to date and the level of return that 
they expected to generate.  
 
Executive Councillors noted that although there were still some 
actions and projects identified as ‘Red’ the majority were improving 
due to increased effectiveness and efficiency. Members were 
reassured that projects were progressing in the right direction and a 
more proactive approach to communication had been implemented 
with new skills introduced.  
 
Having considered the progress contained within the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that progress made against Key Activities and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendices A, B and C of the report now 
submitted be noted; and 

7



b) that the financial performance at the end of December 2017, 
as detailed in the Appendices D – G of the report now 
submitted and the register of the reviews of Commercial 
Investment Strategy propositions as detailed at Appendix H of 
the report now submitted be noted.  

 

64. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

65. BUSINESS CASE FOR CCTV COMMERCIALISATION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community and 
its related Appendices (copies of which are appended in the Annex to 
the Minute Book) concerning a proposed business case for the 
Commercialisation of the Council’s CCTV Service.  
 
The Head of Community advised Members and the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers), 
Councillor D Tysoe, of the expected financial returns and an overview 
of the proposed commercial partner in the venture. The Cabinet were 
reassured that this would be a managed and monitored development 
of the viability that it provided. It was agreed that the venture would be 
a good fit for the Council’s trading company to move forward and that 
savings could be achieved alongside the development of the service.  
 
Having considered the proposal, the business plan and fully debated 
the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the creation of HDCV Security Services Ltd as a direct 
Local Authority Trading Company subsidiary of HDC Ventures 
Limited and the award of contract to Quadrant Security Group 
Ltd as the commercial partner to deliver the Business Plan for 
the commercial development of the monitoring services be 
approved.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in MD's Meeting 

Room, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 1 March 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J A Gray and R Fuller. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Brown, 
S Cawley, Mrs A Dickinson and J E White. 

   
 
 

1. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

2. PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE CONSENT FOR THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
TO BORROW FOR ITS NEW FUNCTIONS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). Members were 
advised that whilst the purpose of the decision was for the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority to gain 
consent to attain further borrowing powers via Statutory Regulation, 
there would be no financial impact on Huntingdonshire District 
Council. It was noted that all mayoral Combined Authorities had been 
asked to gain consent from their constituent authorities prior to draft 
regulations being presented to Parliament on 5th March 2018. 
Whereupon it was,  
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Managing Director, in consultation with the Executive 
Leader, be delegated to give consent on behalf of the Council 
to the making of regulations under the Local Government Act 
2003 Part 1 contained in the ‘Draft’ Statutory Instrument in the 
report (now submitted), including acceptance to any minor 
changes to the same which do not alter the substantial 
meaning.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Public 
Key Decision – Yes 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Lettings Policy Review 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers)  

5th March 2018 
 Cabinet – 22nd March 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Member for Housing and Planning 
 
Report by: Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Council’s Lettings Policy provides the legal allocations framework as to who is 
accepted onto the register, how the register is administered and how the majority of 
social rented housing in the district is let.  
 
The policy must be reviewed and amended where necessary in light of changes in 
legislation, new statutory guidance or precedents and rulings made in the Courts. 
 
The Council’s policy has been amended to reflect changes as a result of: 
 

1. The introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018 and the 
amendments to duties that the Council must perform and the various sections 
within the homelessness legislation. 
 

2. Decisions in caselaw that have clarified that Councils are unable to exclude 
from their housing register applicants that fall within defined ‘reasonable 
preference’ categories, as defined within the Housing Act 1996. 

 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet approve the amended Lettings Policy, as attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 As the local Housing Authority, the Council is required by law to have an 

allocations scheme for determining priorities in the allocation of social rented 
housing.  The Lettings Policy is the Council’s allocations scheme.   
 

1.2 Although the Council is no longer a stock holding authority it has a housing 
register of people wishing to be considered for the allocation of social rented 
housing and a choice based lettings scheme (the Home-Link scheme) which is 
the vehicle for letting the majority of these properties in the district.  The Lettings 
Policy dictates how the housing register and the letting of properties operates 
and the six partner local authorities within the Home-Link scheme each operate 
a Lettings Policy that follows the same broad principles.    
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to advise of necessary changes to the Lettings 
Policy in light of new legislation and recent caselaw relating to allocation 
schemes. The proposed amendments to the Policy are to ensure that it 
minimises the risk of legal challenge.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, due to be implemented in April 2018, 

amends various sections of the Housing Act 1996 (the homelessness 
legislation) and introduces new duties that the Council must perform in order to 
help prevent and relieve homelessness. The Lettings Policy makes reference to 
the various duties contained within the 1996 Act, as well as quoting particular 
sections. As a result of the amendments due to be brought in by the 2017 Act it 
is necessary to amend the Lettings Policy so that the correct sections of the Act 
and the new duties are quoted within the Policy.  

 
2.2 There have been three cases considered by the Courts relating to whether 

Councils are able to exclude various categories of people from their housing 
registers. The rulings in these cases have clarified that Councils’ allocations 
schemes are illegal if they exclude people that fall within the ‘reasonable 
preference’ categories defined within the Housing Act 1996. This includes 
applicants that may not have a connection with the Council area.  

 
2.3 The Lettings Policy has been amended to allow applicants that fall within the 

‘reasonable preference’ categories to be accepted onto the register, even where 
they have no connection with the district. The amended Policy, however, 
ensures that these applicants will not be considered for an allocation of housing 
ahead those that have a connection with the district and fall within the 
reasonable preference categories. This amendment ensures that the Lettings 
Policy is considered to be legal and therefore less likely to face challenge as a 
result of these Court rulings.  

 
3. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel received a report on the Lettings Policy 

Review. 
 
3.2 Having scrutinised the report, the Panel are satisfied that the recommended 

minor change in respect of ‘reasonable preference’ is a result of changes in 
legislation. The Panel are satisfied that Officers have attempted to stay within 
the law regarding the issue and are content that additional changes will ensure 
that applicants with a connection with the District will not be disadvantaged. 

 

12



4. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?  HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
4.1 In terms of the proposed changes to the Policy as a result the implementation of 

the Homelessness Reduction Act, it is suggested that applicants who would 
otherwise be owed the main homelessness duty, be placed in priority band B 
whilst the Council is working with them under the new Prevention and Relief 
Duties. The current Policy already awards this level of priority to applicants that 
are being assisted under prevention m
[...]
tegic priority of the 
Council. By keeping our Lettings Policy up to date with both legal requirements 
and government policy this will enable us to provide the most appropriate 
advice and assistance to customers wishing to apply to the housing register and 
access social rented housing.  

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Council, together with the wider Home-Link partner local authorities, has 

consulted the housing associations with stock within the sub region area about 
these changes, with no objections received to these policy changes. As the 
suggested changes do not affect a large proportion of applicants on the register, 
or constitute a significant alteration to procedure, this is not considered to be a 
major change of policy and a wider consultation exercise is therefore not 
required.    

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  

13



8.1 The Home-Link partners have sought legal opinion about the proposed Lettings 
Policy changes and have been advised that they will ensure the policy remains 
legal in light of the new legislation and recent caselaw precedents. 

 
 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1 There are no resource implications associated with this report. 
 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
10.1 The Lettings Policy must be amended in light of new legislation and statutory 

guidance. This report recommends the necessary changes to ensure that the 
Lettings Policy remains legal and minimises the risk of legal challenge. 

 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – The Council’s Lettings Policy 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017– legislation and briefing: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk 
https://www.homeless.org.uk 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title Jon Collen – Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
Tel No:   01480 388220 
Email:   Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

14

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/13/contents/enacted
https://www.homeless.org.uk/sites/default/files/site-attachments/Homelessness%20R
[...]
tifies progress on the key strategic transport issues and an 
outline of the ongoing proactive partnership work to identify infrastructure funding 
and opportunities to invest CIL income. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Cabinet endorses that officers continue the positive partnership working to 
identify infrastructure funding and opportunities to invest CIL income in 2018/2019 
and opportunities to leverage other funding. 
 
 
 
 

 

51

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update of growth and infrastructure matters and seeks 

affirmation of progress made. 
 
1.2 The main purpose of the report is to: 

 

 Advise of progress with Part 3 of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
(IDP) - Infrastructure Prioritisation, Funding and Programme 
Management 

 Highlight progress on the key strategic transport issues 

 Provide an update on partnership working with other bodies to invest 
in infrastructure and the expectation of agreement of key projects 
within the Growth & Infrastructure Group in June 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the Cabinet meeting on 19 November 2015 it was resolved that quarterly 

reports on progress with infrastructure planning were necessary to ensure the 
delivery of the Local Plan objectives. 

 
3. PARTNERSHIP WORKING TO FUND INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
3.1 Members previously agreed (December 2015) to revise the Terms of Reference 

for the Growth & Infrastructure Group along with the governance structure to 
approve Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) expenditure. The membership of 
the group was strengthened to enable more direct input from elected Members 
of both the District and County councils and clarifying the membership, 
including Town/Parish representation, statutory infrastructure partners such as 
the Environment Agency and NHS, and also the Combined Authority.   

 
3.2 The Growth and Infrastructure Group has now formally met in this new format, 

with the inception meeting 
[...]
ain Members endorsement that officers 
continue the positive partnership working to identify infrastructure funding and 
opportunities to invest CIL income in 2018/2019. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cabinet report December 2015 –  
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CI
d=256&MId=5683&Ver=4 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Name/Job Title: Claire Burton, Implementation Team Leader 
     Nick Lockley, Senior Implementation Officer 
Tel No: 01480 388274 / 388759 
Email: claire.burton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk / nick.lockley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

56

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=5683&Ver=4
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=5683&Ver=4
mailto:claire.burton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:nick.lockley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Public 
Key Decision – No 

* 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: Amendments to the HDC Ventures Articles of Association 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet 22nd March 2018 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and Shared 

Services - Councillor D Brown 
 
Report by: Oliver Morley, Corporate Director – Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The attached documents provide an update to the articles of association for HDC 
Ventures, the wholly owned commercial vehicle of Huntingdonshire District Council, 
who is the sole shareholder. The amended Articles of Association allow for the 
replacement of a Board Member in the event that they cease to be a Member of 
Huntingdonshire District Council. The Articles can only be changed by a decision of 
the shareholder, and this update provides an update to the version previously agreed 
by the Council.  
 
 
With the first commercial business case having now been agreed, the ability to 
change Board Directors, should the need arise, becomes more significant.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Cabinet is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To approve the amended Articles of Association for HDC Ventures.  
 
 

 

57

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To amend the Articles of Association of HDC Ventures to allow for the 

replacement of Councillor Directors should they cease to hold office.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 In November 2016, Huntingdonshire District Council approved the creation of 

HDC Ventures, a wholly owned trading company, with two Councillors 
appointed as Directors, together with two Officer Directors, to the board of HDC 
Ventures.  
 

2.2 In February 2018, the business case for the creation of HDCV Security Services 
Ltd. was approved, agreeing to the establishment of a company seeking to 
trade in services associated with the monitoring of closed circuit television 
monitoring equipment and associated services. This business is in the process 
of being established, with contracts due to be signed with an approved 
commercial partner.  

 
2.3 The changes to the Articles of Association are intended to improve the 

management of HDC Ventures by allowing for the replacement of Councillor 
Members should they cease to be an elected member of the Council.  

 
 

3. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN 
 
3.1 Following approval of the Articles of Association, they will be adopted by the 

HDC Ventures Board. These will then govern the way that the Board conducts 
its business.  

 
 
4. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
4.1 The recommendation relates to the Corporate objective of ‘to become more 

business-like and efficient in the way we deliver services’.  
 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The required changes were discussed by all directors at a meeting of HDC 

Ventures, and have been subject to external legal advice.  
 
 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no significant implications.  
    
 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Articles of Association HDC Ventures  
Appendix 2 – Shareholder Agreement HDC Ventures 
 
 

 

58



8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISION 
 
8.1 HDC Ventur
[...]
nutes


	3 Lettings Policy Review
	Item 3 - Lettings Policy Review Appendix 1

	4 Growth and Infrastructure Planning Update
	5 HDC Ventures - Amendments to the Articles of Association
	Item 5 - HDC Ventures Articles of Association
	Item 5 - HDC Ventures Shareholders_ Agreement




Minutes of the meeting

68.

69.

70.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Thursday, 22 March 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull — Chairman.

Councillors J A Gray, D Brown,
Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller and J E White.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
S Cawley.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 8th February and
1st March 2018 were approved as correct records and signed by the
Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor D Brown declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in
Minute No. 72 by virtue of the fact that he is a Director of HDC
Ventures.

LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW

Executive Councillors were invited to consider a report by the
Housing Needs and Resources Manager, along with its related
Appendix (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book),
presenting the revised Lettings Policy. Members were advised that
the changes to the Policy were necessary in light of new legislation
and recent caselaw relating to allocation schemes to social rented
housing. The main points of change to the Policy reflected changes
as a result of the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act
2017 in April 2018 with amendments to both the duties that the
Council must perform in order to prevent and relieve homelessness,
and decisions in caselaw that have clarified that Councils are unable
to exclude from their housing register applicants that fall within
defined ‘reasonable preference’ categories, as defined within the
Housing Act 1996. The proposed amendments to the Policy would
ensure that the Policy remained legal and that the risk of legal
challenge was minimised. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the amended Lettings Policy, as attached as Appendix 1
to the report now submitted, be approved.



71.

72.

73.

GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATE

By means of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was
updated on growth and infrastructure delivery. Members were advised
that Officers continued positive partnerships and worked to identify
infrastructure funding and opportunities to invest Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) income in 2018/19. Members noted that the
inception meeting of the Growth and Infrastructure Group in its
revised format had taken place and that proposals would be
developed to ensure the best return economically of strategic growth
and infrastructure for residents of the District. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the continued positive partnership working to identify
infrastructure and opportunities to invest CIL income in
2018/2019 by Officers and opportunities to leverage other
funding be endorsed.

HDC VENTURES - AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF
ASSOCIATION

A report by the Corporate Director — Services, to which was
appended the revised Articles of Association and Shareholder
Agreement (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), was
considered for approval. Members were advised that the
amendments to the Articles of Association of HDC Ventures allowed
for the replacement of Councillor appointed as Directors should they
cease to be a Member of the District Council. Members agreed that
this was a sensible approach to take and noted that it had previously
been raised by the Council at its meeting on 28th June 2017.
Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the Articles of Association for HDC Ventures as amended
be approved.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL GROWTH AND
INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP

Following changes made to the Political Membership of the Council, it
was necessary to amend the membership of the Huntingdonshire
District Council Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group, to
comprise 3 Conservatives and 1 Liberal Democrat.

RESOLVED
that Councillor Mrs S J Conboy be appointed to the
Huntingdonshire District Council Growth and Infrastructure

Thematic Group in place of Councillor D A Giles.

The membership of the Group now comprised Councillors E R Butler,
Mrs S J Conboy, D B Dew and R Fuller.



74.

75.

DEVELOPMENT PLANS POLICY ADVISORY GROUP

Following changes made to the Political Membership of the Council, it
was necessary to amend the membership of the Development Plan
Policy Advisory Group, to comprise 4 Conservatives, 1 Liberal
Democrat, 1 Independent Group and 1 Independent.

RESOLVED

that Councillor R G Tuplin be appointed to the Development
Plan Policy Advisory Group in place of Councillor P D Reeve.

The membership of the Group now comprised Councillors C E Bober,
P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, Mrs S J Conboy, R Fuller, | D Gardener
and R G Tuplin.

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES SUPPORT

In concluding the meeting, Executive Members conveyed their

appreciation to Mrs R Buddle for providing Democratic Services
support to the Cabinet over the course of the past year.

Chairman



